owners of the Company through the optimisation of the debt and equity

balance. The Group’s overall strategy remains unchanged from prior

year.

The capital structure of the Group consists of debt, which includes the

bank loan disclosed in note 25, amount due to ultimate holding

company and lease liabilities, net of cash and cash equivalents and

equity attributable to owners of the Company, comprising issued share

capital and reserves.

The directors of the Company reviews the capital structure from time to

time. As a part of this review, the directors of the Company consider

the cost of capital and the risks associated with the share capital and

bank loan. Based on recommendations of the directors of the

Company, the Group will balance its overall capital structure through

the issue of new shares, new debts or the redemption of existing debts.

133富一國際控股有限公司   二零二三年年報

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
綜合財務報表附註（續）

For the year ended 30 April 2023 截至二零二三年四月三十日止年度

30. 資本風險管理（續）

於二零二三年及二零二二年四月三十日

的債務淨額對經調整股本比率如下：

31. 金融工具

31a. 金融工具之類別

30. CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

The net debt-to-adjusted equity ratio at 30 April 2023 and 2022 was as

follows:

 2023 2022

二零二三年 二零二二年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

Total debts 債務總額 46,195 40,685

Less: Cash and cash equivalents 減：現金及現金等價物 126,190 82,459

Net cash 現金淨額 (79,995) (41,774)

Total capital 資本總額 16,853 21,572

Net debt-to-adjusted equity ratio 債務淨額對經調整股本比率 N/A不適用 N/A不適用

31. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

31a. Categories of financial instruments

2023 2022

二零二三年 二零二二年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

Financial assets 金融資產
Financial assets at amortised cost 按攤銷成本列賬之金融資產 126,695 89,178

Financial asset at FVPL 按公平值計入損益的金融資產 — 3,684

2023 2022

二零二三年 二零二二年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

Financial liabilities 金融負債
At amortised cost 按攤銷成本列賬 83,157 67,182

Lease liabilities 租賃負債 135 995

134 Prosper One International Holdings Company Limited Annual Report 2023

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
綜合財務報表附註（續）
For the year ended 30 April 2023 截至二零二三年四月三十日止年度

31. 金融工具（續）

31b. 財 務 風 險 管 理 目 標 及
政策

本集團之主要金融工具包括貿易

及其他應收款項、現金及現金等價

物、按公平值計入損益的金融資

產、銀行貸款、貿易及其他應付款

項、應付最終控股公司的款項及租

賃負債。該等金融工具之詳情披

露於相關附註。該等金融工具之相

關風險包括市場風險（貨幣風險及

利率風險）、信貸風險及流動資金

風險。有關減輕此等風險之政策載

於下文。管理層管理及監控該等風

險，以確保及時並有效地採取適當

的措施。

貨幣風險
本集團以美元（其為相關集團實體

功能貨幣以外之貨幣）進行若干銷

售。該等集團實體的功能貨幣為人

民幣（二零二二年：人民幣）及彼等

的貿易及其他應收款項乃以美元

計值。本集團通過密切監察外匯匯

率變動管理其外匯風險。董事對外

匯風險進行定期檢討並於必要時

考慮對沖重大外匯風險。

於各報告日期本集團以外幣計值